Public Document Pack

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee

-

LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP
PARTNERSHIP
BOARD

Date & Time

-

Thursday, 3rd February, 2011 at 2.00 pm

Venue

-

Anglia Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth
House, Dereham NR19 1EE

REPRESENTATIVE
Councillor William Nunn (Chairman)
David Ovenden (Vice-Chairman)
Debbie Bartlett
Maureen Carson
Ian Clarke
Jonathan Clemo
Tony Dickens
Chief Inspector Paul Durham
Jan Godfrey
Supt Stuart Gunn
Andrew Heginbotham
Brian Horner
Valerie Jenkins
Shirley Matthews
Councillor John Rogers
Dave Seaton
Councillor Adrian Stasiak
Neil Stott
Lucy Walker
Caroline Williams

ORGANISATION
Breckland
Dereham Area Partnership
Norfolk County Council
NHS Norfolk
Eastern Daily Press
Norfolk Rural Community Council
Iceni Partnership, Swaffham
Norfolk Constabulary
Wayland Partnership
Norfolk Constabulary
Norfolk Fire Service
Voluntary Norfolk
Norfolk Police Authority
Norfolk Association of Local Councils
Norfolk County Council
Peddars Way Housing Association
Breckland Council
Keystone Development Trust
Learning Skills Council
Norfolk Chamber of Commerce

Member Services
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE
Date: Tuesday, 25 January 2011

Please ask for Helen McAleer: Telephone (01362) 656381
e-mail: helen.mcaleer@breckland.gov.uk

LSP Board
3 February 2011

Page(s)
herewith

1.

MINUTES

1-7

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 2 December 2010.
2.

MATTERS ARISING

3.

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

4.

URGENT BUSINESS
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any items of urgent
business.

5.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests they may have in
any of the following items on the agenda.

6.

PERFORMANCE REPORTING

a)

Pride in Breckland Project

8 - 16

Report by Richard Wills, Pride Coordinator.

b)

Thetford Healthy Town

17 - 21

Presentation by Tony Trotman, Programme Manager.

c)

Arts Project - Thetford

To
Follow

Report by Deborah Smith, Curator of Thetford Arts Project.

d)

Migration Impact Funding

22 - 24

Report by Adam Jackson, Service Connector.

7.

FUTURE JOBS FUND

25 - 28

To receive a report by Mark Fretwell, Partnership (LSP) Officer.
8.

THE BIG CONVERSATION
Verbal update by Debbie Bartlett, Head of Planning, Performance &
Partnerships, NCC.

9.

PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING (YEAR 2)
To receive a report by Mark Fretwell, Partnership (LSP) Officer.

29 - 30

LSP Board
3 February 2011
10.

BUDGET
To receive an update on Partnership finances.

11.

ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS
To agree items for inclusion on the next or a future agenda.

12.

FUTURE MEETINGS
To note that the next meeting of the LSP Board will be held on 7 April 2011 at
2.00 pm in the Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Breckland Council.

Agenda Item 1

Public Document Pack
BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the

LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD
Held on Thursday, 2 December 2010 at 2.00 pm in
Anglia Room, The Committee Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr D. Ovenden (Vice-Chairman)
Ms D. Bartlett
Mr T. Dickens
Mrs V. Jenkins
Mr R Martin (In place of J Clemo)
Mrs S. Matthews
Insp Peacock (In place of Chief Insp
Durham)
Mark Reilly (in place of Brian Horner)

Dereham Area Partnership
Norfolk County Council
Iceni Partnership, Swaffham
Norfolk Police Authority
Norfolk Rural Community Council
Norfolk Association of Local Councils
Norfolk Constabulary
Voluntary Norfolk

In Attendance
Helen McAleer
Mark Fretwell
Robert Leigh

Senior Committee Officer
Partnership (LSP) Officer
Assistant Director, Communications and
Communities
Service Connector Team Manager
Director - Community Services
Breckland Pride Coordinator
Committee Officer

Adam Jackson
Robert Walker
Richard Wills
Jane Osborne

Action
By

50/10 MINUTES
It was noted that apologies from Brian Horner and Tony Dickens had
been omitted from the previous meeting and that Sergeant Scott had
been in attendance.
Subject to the amendments above, the Minutes of the meeting held on 7
October, 2010 were confirmed as a correct record.
51/10 APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence had been received from William Nunn, Jonathan
Clemo, Chief Inspector Paul Durham, Brian Horner, Dave Seaton, Ian
Clarke, Neil Stott, Jan Godfrey, Tony Trotman, Holly Gilbert, and
Caroline Williams.
52/10 URGENT BUSINESS
There was none.
53/10 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were none.
1

1

Local Strategic Partnership Board
2 December 2010
Action
By

54/10 PERFORMANCE REPORTING

(a)

Pride in Breckland Project
The Pride Co-ordinator gave an overview and update on the Pride in
Breckland campaign. Many projects and initiatives had been
successfully delivered since the launch of the Project in 2008, and he
gave two examples of those that had recently been achieved.
The Pride in Breckland Green Team (Future Jobs Fund Team)
Since the team of six individuals commenced work on 19 July 2010
with the end date scheduled for 19 January 2011, two of the
individuals who had been unemployed for 6 months or more had
found full time employment, one being within the Electoral Services
Team at Breckland, another with a Norfolk hotel and restaurant.
Pride in Breckland Youth Awards 2010
The Awards Ceremony held on 22 October had been magnificent,
with one of the Award Winners, Kelsey McTaggart featured in a
national newspaper.
The Pride Co-Ordinator summarised three future projects :
Pride in Breckland Awards 2011
Bob Champion, a former winner of the Grand National would be
present at RAF Marham on 18 March, 2011 at the Pride in Breckland
Awards which would be a huge event for Breckland. Members were
urged to vote for as many people as they could.
Heroes Welcome Project
Watton had been chosen as the town to launch this project, and if
successful it might be rolled out further. It was hoped that the entire
community would give support to military services personnel. It was
explained that every solider who served in Afghanistan was likely to
visit Watton as training took place locally. The scheme encouraged
local businesses to offer a warm welcome, service up grade, special
acknowledgement or even a discount to any member of the Armed
Forces. Participating businesses would be identified by a window
sticker.
I Spy Spring In Breckland
The scheme was to encourage families to explore and enjoy the
countryside in partnership with Wensum Valley Trust. The title
however might change due to copyright laws.
All Members were very impressed with what the Pride Co-ordinator
and the Future Jobs team had achieved, and the success was felt by
all to be very worthy of publicity.
2

2

Local Strategic Partnership Board
2 December 2010
Action
By

The report was noted.

(b)

Thetford Health Town
In the absence of Holly Gilbert, Community Health Officer, the item
was deferred to the meeting being on 3 February, 2011.

(c)

Migration Impact Funding
Adam Jackson, Service Connector Manager gave an update on the
progress of the Migration Impact Funding project and planned future
activities, along with overviews on the Mobile Europeans Taking
Action (META) project and the ‘One Stop Bus’ project and how the
two services would be developed.
Mobile Europeans Taking Action (META)
The partnership with Keystone Development Trust was working really
well with consistent transaction levels for a wide range of customers
on a wide range of issues. Customers now asked for members by
name, so trust had been obtained.
One Stop Bus
Some villages had not taken up the initiative as well as others, so
from January 2011 the project approach would change and Sporle
and Beeston would join the schedule and some would be removed.
Other remote villages would be looked at.
Feedback from the customers had been very positive with some
locations such as East Harling who had seen an increase in the level
of customers per visit.
Internet based advertising was being promoted more heavily.
There had been a positive response from the Brunel Industrial Estate,
Thetford but n
[...]
t they were
not all local, but that they came with an established portfolio and an
excellent reputation.
The project would be really exciting and a lot of media coverage would
be attracted.
RESOLVED that 3 representatives would meet the Artists in
Thetford to discuss the project, and the Artists would be invited
to attend the next meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership
Board on 3 February 2011.
56/10 PRIDE IN BRECKLAND - FUTURE
The Partnership (LSP) Officer explained that the purpose of the report
was to propose that the Breckland Partnership continued to support and
provide funding to the Pride in Breckland campaign to ensure it
continued beyond March 2011.
The level of partner engagement had improved, it was recognised that
the project was a real success, it had helped communities, and had a
very high profile outside the area. Everyone supported and appreciated
all the work the Pride Co-Ordinator had undertaken and achieved, and
he was congratulated.
The Pride in Breckland brand was not exclusive to any one
organisation. Partnership knowledge could be used, and with the
4

4

Mark
Fretwell

Local Strategic Partnership Board
2 December 2010
Action
By

National Citizens Partnerships in Norfolk there would be a lot of young
people wanting to get involved in projects. The project was less
expensive to run each year.
RESOLVED
(1)

To agree to fund the Pride in Breckland campaign
£50,000 to provide a further year of delivery (2011/12) to
include the funding of a Pride Co-Ordinator, the
associated on-costs and funding for the delivery of local
community projects.

(2)

To utilise the current Pride Project group to take the
funding decisions in relation to the Pride in Breckland
grants from April 2011.

(3)

To seek further partnership commitment in order to
develop the project for the long-term and to promote the
project through our respective partnerships and contacts.

(4)

To consider ways in which the Breckland Partnership can
shape the future delivery of the pro
[...]
ted in applying for
the available funding. He would send Members the “Your Partnership
Your Decision” application form, Guidance Notes and Poster. The
6

6

Mark
Fretwell

Local Strategic Partnership Board
2 December 2010
Action
By

deadline for submission was 31 January 2011.
A broad range of publicity was planned, on 3 December, there would be
a press release and information on Breckland Council’s website, Voice
magazine, village newsletters, Wayland radio, the One Stop Bus and
posters at key locations across the district, Watton had already received
theirs.
The report was noted and supported.
59/10 BUDGET
Mark Fretwell, Partnership (LSP) Officer gave an update on partnership
finances. He advised there was a broad range of successful projects
currently being delivered and there was a healthy balance.
The budget taking into account the agreement to fund the Pride Project
during 2011/12 was now £38,745.
A funding announcement from the Norfolk County Strategic Partnership
for funding over the 2011/12 period was expected in March 2011.
60/10 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS
Performance Reporting on Thetford Health Town, a presentation by
Holly Gilbert, Community Health Officer.
Arts Project MIF – An update by a representative from the Arts Project.
The Big Conversation – Update by Debbie Bartlett, Head of Planning,
Performance & Partnerships, NCC.
‘Your Partnership Your Decision’ (Year 2) – Update by Mark Fretwell.
Future Jobs Fund – Update by Mark Fretwell and Richard Willis, Pride
Co-Ordinator.
61/10 FUTURE MEETING
The arrangements for the next meeting on 3 February, 2011 at 2.00 p.m
in the Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Breckland Council were noted.
The meeting closed at 15:30 p.m.

CHAIRMAN

7

7

BRECKLAND PARTNERSHIP

Agenda Item 6a

03 February 2011
Report of Rob Walker, Director of Community Services, Breckland Council
PRIDE IN BRECKLAND UPDATE

1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

The purpose of this report it to provide an update and an overview of the Pride in
Breckland camp
[...]
roject will see a community
Hockering Play area tidy up
clean up day to bring the play area back top life.
A, B, C, D
This project encourages servicemen and women to use retailers that are
displaying a sticker saying Heroes Welcome! The shop then gives a discount
Heroes Welcome Project
of their choosing to the soldier.
B, D
Community clean up of Necton Dyke
A community clean up of the dyke in Necton
A, B, C, D
In partnership with Wayland Chamber and CoOP this project will see reusable
Reusable shopping bag giveaway
shopping bags handed out in Watton.
A, B, D
Loch Neaton clean up
A community clean up of Loch Neaton in Watton
A, B, C, D
Pride in Breckland will continue to arrange away days for internal and external
groups especially large private businesses such as Tesco. The groups will
Away days
tackle vital community projects.
A, B, C, D
The Pride in Breckland Awards 2011 will take place on 18 March 2011. They
Pride in Breckland Awards
were launched in Nov.
A, B, C, D

I Spy Spring in Breckland

Necton and Beetly Computer Club

Event/Project

Ø To create an environment which facilitates and embeds
healthy lifestyles into the rapidly growing and regenerating
town of Thetford, through the provision of education, skills
training, infrastructure provision and creation of a “healthy
culture”.

Ø Closely linked to the Government’s Change4Life campaign
launched early in 2009 with the message, ‘eat well, move
more, live longer.’

The Thetford Healthy Town Programme aims to encourage more
people to engage in physical activity and to eat more healthily

Aims
Agenda Item 6b

17

18

Ø Programme Management (£160,000)

Ø Secondary Objective: a portfolio of discreet, relatively short
term projects, to foster a culture of healthy lifestyle within
existing communities (£490,000)

Ø Primary Objective: embedding a healthy lifestyle culture in a
rapidly growing town through infrastructure and policy work
(£120,000)

Ø Background Work: to enhance knowledge and
understanding of health needs in Thetford and provide
comprehensive marketing and communication campaign.
Local evaluation (£130,000)

How - Three Strands

19

2010
Attendances

148
220

525
22

HEALTHY LIFESTYLES
WALKING FOR HEALTH
GREEN VENTURE BIKE
RECYCLING
CHAIR BASED EXERCISE

6,359

310

ENHANCED GP HEALTH CHECKS

Total

1,024

(MIGRANT WORKER SUPPORT)

META HEALTH

380

COMMUNITY SUPPORTED
GROWING

Other

372

JOY OF FOOD

Food & Nutrition

177

2,315

BIKE IT

GREEN GYM

285

MILITARY FITNESS

138

71

RUN IN THETFORD

GP EXERCISE REFERRAL

372

DANCE

Physical Activity

Total Attendance

£269,000

£15,000

£39,500

£25,000

£18,000

£45,000

£13,500

£1,350

£25,000

£10,000

£6,000

£60,000

£5,400

£1,000

£4,250

Cost of
project (2010)

£42

£48

£39

£66

£48

£254

£98

£61

£48

£45

£41

£26

£19

£14

£11

Cost per
Individual

20

Ø Using lessons learnt in other Towns/Communities

Ø Future of Thetford Healthy Town

Ø Legacy Plan

What’s next?

21

ü

ü

ü
ü
ü

ü

ü

ü

ü

43% of pupils in Thetford said that cycling to school was their preferred
method of transport, but before Bike It, only 15% of pupils were cycling to
school regularly (once a week or more). Now 39% of pupils in Thetford
regularly cycle to school.
In the last 3 months, 25 walks were held with just under 500 walkers
taking part
During the “Bike It Breakfast” at Norwich Road School, 25% of children
biked to school which included 113 cyclists and 7 scooters.
The Admirals school bike it breakfast was attended by 48 pupils and 20
parents!
65 children have learnt how to get off stabilisers
400 bikes have been safety checked
In just over a year, Green Ventures Bikes project has collected 1,720
bikes, which equates to over 26 tonnes kept out of landfill. 408 Bikes
have been sold to the local community
In 11 months META have helped 158 migrants register with a GP, made
410 migrants aware of NHS health services and Thetford Healthy Town
health projects.
76 migrants have enrolled on the META smoking cessation progra
[...]
tiative time to settle in.

3.3.7

A meeting is being sought with the CAB to discuss its rural connections and
possibilities of partnership working.

3.3.8 Considering the current economic climate further partnership working opportunities
are being looked at with a view of helping other public services deliver campaigns to
the heart of rural locations whilst adding further worth to the service and local
communities.
4.1 Reasons for Recommendation(s)
4.1.1 The project has the potential to involve a broad spectrum of partners from the
public, private and voluntary and community sector which should be
encouraged.
4.1.2 The project is flexible in its approach and therefore can be modified in order to deliver
a wide range of partnership functions such as consultation, training and skills,
engagement, accessibility, develop social cohesion and in order to better understand
the diverse communities we serve.
4.1.3 The rural and migrant communities represent a large proportion of our customer base
that the Breckland Partnership needs to engage effectively with and to deliver
according to their individual needs.
4.1.4 In order for the project and its services to continue to be developed and delivered it
must be sustainable. Bringing in other key partners who have a need to engage with
rural and migrant communities with relatively small cost through these outlets is a
suitable solution for all.

24

Agenda Item 7

BRECKLAND PARTNERSHIP
03 February 2011

Report of Mark Fretwell, Partnership (LSP) Officer, Breckland Council
Future Jobs Fund (FJF)
1.

Purpose of Report

1.1.1 To update LSP Board members on the progress in delivering the ‘Future Jobs Fund’
scheme through the submission by the Breckland Partnership.
1.1.2 To inform the LSP Board members of the potential to develop further employment
opportunities within the Breckland district.

2.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the LSP Board:

2.1.1 Promote the placements delivered and the successes achieved by the individuals and
employers through a range of media such as Breckland Council’s Voice, website,
press releases and through the Bold directory etc.
2.1.2 To continue to support the employers and the individuals who took up the six month
placements and to follow their progress in the labour market beyond the scheme.
2.1.3 To seek further employment opportunities under the Future Jobs Fund within
Breckland with Norfolk County Council continuing to act as the lead body.

3.1

Background

3.1.1 The ‘Future Jobs Fund’ is a fund of around £1 Billion to support the creation of
150,000 jobs. It is for long term unemployed young people and others who face
significant disadvantage in the labour market.
3.1.2 The fund is being run by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) in
partnership with the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG).
3.1.3 The jobs should have a recognised training element (NOCN, NVQ etc) or it should
offer an employability outcome and meet the needs of the local community & the
current jobs/skills shortages and should not be funded under statutory delivery.
3.1.4 The Breckland Partnership submitted a portfolio of and these positions were put
forward as part of the wider Norfolk County Council bid (lead body) which was
successful in obtaining funding from DWP (up to £6,300 per position).
3.2

Issues

Current & Previous Employers:
Jazzy D’s Salon, Thetford
3.2.1 A successful bid was submitted for ‘6’ positions as hairdresser trainees within the
Thetford salon with the employee being provided an opportunity to learn new skills in
an essential service area.
3.2.2 Three of the interviewees were successful in gaining the position and they began
their employment on16th April. One of the employees left the position on 16th June.
3.2.3 While the two remaining employees have continued with their employment and they
have gained social, practical and communication
25 skills.

3.2.4 Each Wednesday they received practical training on an individual or with a bloc

Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD

Held on Thursday, 3 February 2011 at 2.00 pm in
Anglia Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham NR19 1EE

PRESENT
Mr D. Ovenden (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair)

Dereham Area Partnership

Ms D. Bartlett Norfolk County Council
Mr T. Dickens Iceni Partnership, Swaffham
Mrs J. Godfrey Wayland Partnership
Mrs V. Jenkins Norfolk Police Authority
Mrs S. Matthews Norfolk Association of Local Councils
Insp Peacock (Substitute Member) (In 
place of Chief Insp Durham)

Norfolk Constabulary

M Reilly (Substitute Member) (In place 
of Mr B. Horner)

Voluntary Norfolk

Mr J.D. Rogers Norfolk County Council
Mr D. Seaton Peddars Way Housing Association
Mr A.C. Stasiak Breckland Council

In Attendance
Mark Fretwell - LSP Officer
Adam Jackson - Service Connector Manager
Robert Leigh - Assistant Director Communities
Helen McAleer - Senior Committee Officer
Tony Trotman - Thetford Healthy Town Manager
Robert Walker - Assistant Director of Commissioning
Richard Wills - Breckland Pride Coordinator

Action By

1/11 MINUTES 

Introductions were made round the table.

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2010 were confirmed 
as a correct record.

2/11 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Jonathan Clemo, Paul 
Durham, Stuart Gunn, Brian Horner, William Nunn, Neil Stott and 
Caroline Williams.

3/11 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

4/11 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None.
 



Local Strategic Partnership Board
3 February 2011

2

5/11 PERFORMANCE REPORTING 

 (a) Pride in Breckland Project  

Richard Wills, Pride Co-ordinator, updated Partners on the progress 
of the Pride in Breckland project.

At the previous meeting Partners had agreed to additional funding to 
extend the project for a further 12 months and the report included a 
list of future projects and a table showing those already completed.

A significant achievement to date had been the success of the Future 
Jobs Fund team.  They had participated in a large number of local 
environmental community projects and four of the six were now in full 
time employment.

Upcoming events included the Pride in Breckland awards to be hosted 
at RAF Marham and the “I Spy Spring in Breckland” campaign to get 
families out into the countryside.  The latter had been re-named to 
“Spring Detectives” due to copyright issues.

The Director for Community informed Partners that the Sustainable 
Communities Team had been shortlisted as finalists in the LG 
Chronicle awards for their work in the community and much of that 
work was based around Pride in Breckland projects.  About 600 
volunteers had been recruited to take part in projects that mattered to 
the local communities and he congratulated the Pride Co-ordinator for 
his enthusiasm and the team as a whole.

The Chairman also congratulated the Sustainable Communities team 
on behalf of the Partnership.

A member asked about the Staff Away Days in the list of projects and 
Richard explained that some departments at Breckland had decided 
to take on community projects as their ‘team-building’ activity.  The 
Assistant Director, Communications and Communities said that this 
had worked so well that other Companies were expressing an interest 
in doing the same.

Finally a member noted that if there was ever a shortage of 
volunteers, the Probation Service could be approached for assistance.

 (b) Thetford Healthy Town  

Tony Trotman, Thetford Healthy Town Manager, gave members a 
short presentation and interim review of the project which was 
originally due to finish at the end of March 2011.

The main aims of the project were to encourage Thetford residents to 
engage in physical activity and to eat more healthily.  There were 
three main strands:

 Background Work: to enhance knowledge and understanding 
of health needs in Thetford and provide comprehensive 
marketing and communication campaign. 

Action By



Local Strategic Partnership Board
3 February 2011

3

 Primary Objective: embedding a healthy lifestyle culture in a 
rapidly growing town through infrastructure and policy work.

 Secondary Objective: a portfolio of discreet, relatively short 
term projects, to foster a culture of healthy lifestyle within 
existing communities.

Partners were shown a table of some of the projects with a 
breakdown of attendance figures and cost per head. Overall there had 
been 6,359 participants which equated to almost 25% of the 
population.  About twelve of the projects were self-sustaining and 
would continue after March.  

A plan was being put forward to NHS Norfolk to keep the Healthy 
Town project going for another twelve months.  Due to the timing of 
the funding award, the project had only been in effect for about 18 
months and it was therefore difficult to evaluate its impact.  The future 
was uncertain but it would be good to keep the Healthy Town 
principles alive.  An update would be provided to the Board after the 
meeting with the new Director of Health for Norfolk.

It would not take a huge amount of funding to take the project into 
other towns and it was not just health in relation to weight that could 
be addressed.  The same principles applied to mental health and drug 
and alcohol abuse.

The Director for Communities hoped that the NHS could support the 
project moving forward as he felt that 18 months was too short a time 
to reap the full benefits.  In the last six months projects had made a lot 
of progress and the fact that some were already sustainable was 
reassuring. 

A Partner noted that it was often the healthy people that took part in 
such schemes.  She asked if there was any way to analyse which 
people were participating.  The Thetford Healthy Town Manager said 
that that was something they wanted to do to by starting with a health 
check and following up with a six month review, as well as assessing 
outcomes and crossover effects between mental health and physical 
activity.  

Research had been commissioned from an external consultant and 
their final report would be received in April, although national 
evaluation information would not be available until 2014.

The Chairman thanked the Thetford Healthy Town Manager for his 
report and said he was proud of the good work done.

 (c) Arts Project - Thetford  

In the absence of the Curator, Mark Fretwell, Partnership (LSP) 
Officer gave Partners a brief overview of the project which was part of 
the Migration Impact Funding project.

There were two strands focussing on cohesion and positive 
interaction: 

Action By



Local Strategic Partnership Board
3 February 2011

4

1. using animals and local folk tales to trigger memories and deal 
with issues of displacement, settlement and change; and

2. creating a digital portrait of Thetford over a 24 hour period.

Discussions were on-going in relation to outcomes and legacy.  There 
would be a double page insert in the local press and a local sponsor 
was sought.  Once the digital portrait was complete a decision on 
future funding would be made.

The Chairman said that it was important for the Curator to be at the 
next meeting to provide more detail when funding was discussed.

The Director for Communities mentioned the Film and Theatre 
Festivals run by Breckland Council which took the arts into the 
community.  Some of these were being held in pubs, which helped 
those venues struggling to survive by showing ways to diversify.  The 
standard of the productions was very high and he encouraged 
Partners to attend and to spread the word.

Mark 
Fretwell 

 (d) Migration Impact Funding  

Adam Jackson, Service Connector Manager, gave a short 
presentation updating Partners on the three strands of the project.

1. The META partnership was working well and they had been 
successful in housing several people and had repatriated one 
homeless person and found shelter for others.  They were able 
to accompany clients to appointments and support them in 
discussions.  Lots of other advice services were being 
withdrawn and more and more people were presenting for 
help.

2. The One-Stop Bus visited 17 locations and there had been 
expressions of interest from other places.  Visitor numbers 
were picking up, particularly since they began working in 
partnership with the BBC computer course “first click”.  They 
were fully booked for one-to-one courses in February and 
March, teaching people how to use the internet, e-mails, etc.  
The Bus was visiting Parish meetings and the new flyers that 
were issued daily seemed to be having a positive effect.  
Linking in with Pride in Breckland and Norfolk Fire & Rescue 
Service they would be giving out smoke alarms and booking 
home safety checks.  

3. ‘Thetford Works! Work Clubs’ were weekly work clubs held in 
partnership with Keystone Development Trust and Flagship 
Housing Association to offer the unemployed skills training, CV 
writing and job application assistance and confidence building 
help.

The LSP (Partnership) Officer concluded by saying that they were 
broadening the services they offered and footfall and public 
involvement was increasing.  There were several more projects to 
pilot with the emphasis being on targeting hard to reach groups.

The Chairman was delighted that the bus was coming into its own.

Action By



Local Strategic Partnership Board
3 February 2011

5

6/11 FUTURE JOBS FUND 

The Partnership (LSP) Officer updated members on the progress of this 
project and informed them of the potential to develop further 
employment opportunities.

The first phase was now complete and the salon in Thetford had taken 
on three more placements.  The person working for the solicitors in 
Watton had been taken on, on a permanent, part-time basis at the end 
of her six months.  Of the six people employed by Breckland, two had 
found full time employment during their placement and two had secured 
employment from February/March.  Only two remained unemployed.  
This equated to a 47% positive outcome.

Due to changes over the period of the project, some funding remained 
unallocated and there was the possibility to bid for the spare allocations.  
As at 5 January 2011 there had been 200 jobs available.  

The Director for Communities said that the Council had valued the work 
done by the Pride team and they would be interested in getting more 
employees in for that.  He asked if other Partners would also be 
interested.

The Partnership (LSP) Officer explained that bids had to be in by mid-
March for commencement by the end of March, so they would need to 
act fast, but it was feasible.

RESOLVED to:

(1) promote the placements delivered and the successes 
achieved by the individuals and employers through a 
range of media such as Breckland Council’s Voice, 
website, press releases and through the Bold directory, 
etc;

(2) continue to support the employers and the individuals 
who took up the six month placements and to follow their 
progress in the labour market beyond the scheme; and

(3) seek further employment opportunities under the Future 
Job Fund within Breckland with Norfolk County Council 
continuing to act as the lead body.

7/11 THE BIG CONVERSATION 

Debbie Bartlett, Head of Planning, Performance & Partnerships (NCC) 
updated Partners on the Big Conversation consultation which had 
closed on 10 January 2011.  Over 9,000 responses had been received 
covering more than 25,000 different issues.

Following many meetings, the proposals had been put forward to 
Cabinet on 24 January 2011 and they had made some amendments 
and put forward the recommendations to Council for consideration on 4 
February 2011.  

The relevance of the proposals to the Partnership would need to be 
discussed in the future when all the information had been analysed.  

Action By



Local Strategic Partnership Board
3 February 2011

6

Comments concerning the Big Society had raised issues about the 
barriers preventing community involvement, such as risk, health and 
safety and insurance.

Once the decision had been made by Council the Partnership would 
need to address the knock-on effects of the changes to specific 
services.  The Director for Communities agreed and suggested that the 
agenda should be structured to focus on particular areas for discussion 
of the implications and impacts and how they could be worked through.

8/11 PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING (YEAR 2) 

The Partnership (LSP) Officer updated Partners on the start of Year 2 of 
the PB project.  Year 1 had been successful and he had sought a 
commitment for more Partner involvement for Year 2.  

Terry Scott from Norfolk Police had presented his proposals for a Safer 
and Stronger Community project to the Board for Match Funding.  The 
PTCG had added another £10,000 making a total of £30,000 available 
for projects: £6,000 in each of the Market Towns.

There had been a total of 91 applications received, including 20 through 
the on-line application process.  The applications had been fairly evenly 
spread throughout the district with 13 from Attleborough, 17 each from 
Dereham and Swaffham, 21 from Thetford and 23 from Watton (unlike 
Year 1 when applications from Swaffham had exceeded every other 
area).  There was also a good range of big, small, rural and town 
projects.

With the number of applications received there would not be enough 
money to fund them all.  Tough decisions would have to be made.  
Short-listing would begin next week and all funding would be allocated 
by the end of February.

A further report would be presented at the next meeting.

9/11 BUDGET 

The Partnership (LSP) Officer advised members that there was £38,745 
available in the budget, which included the funding for the Pride in 
Breckland project for 2011/12 and the salary for both the Pride Co-
ordinator and the Partnership (LSP) Officer.

Debbie Bartlett noted that part of the budget proposals at Norfolk 
County Council were to continue with the Second Homes Council Tax 
arrangements.

10/11 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS 

The Chairman advised Partners that the next meeting on 7 April 2011 
would be the Annual Meeting and would include the election of the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

Other items for future agendas were:

 Thetford Healthy Town – update

Action By



Local Strategic Partnership Board
3 February 2011

7

 Arts Project – update presented by the Curator
 Budget – more information from NCC
 Future Jobs Fund – more information on proposal to extend

The Director for Communities suggested that consideration of the 
County’s proposals should be done at a separate workshop, to be 
arranged by the Partnership (LSP) Officer, with all Partners 
participating. 

Mark 
Fretwell 

11/11 FUTURE MEETINGS 

The arrangements for the next meeting on 7 April 2011 at 2.00pm in the 
Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Breckland Council were noted.
 

The meeting closed at 3.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Action By


